1	State of Arkansas
2	79th General Assembly ABII ACT 594 OF 1993
3	Regular Session, 1993 HOUSE BILL 1103
4	By: Representative Doug Wood, M. Wilson, Thurman, Dietz, McGee, Walker, Pryor, Rorie,
5	Woolridge, Henry, and Fletcher
6	
7	
8	For An Act To Be Entitled
9	"AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE COUNTY QUORUM COURTS TO CREATE YOUTH
10	ACCIDENT PREVENTION PROGRAM AND OTHER PUBLIC SERVICE
11	PROGRAMS TO EDUCATE INDIVIDUALS ON ACCIDENT PREVENTION AND
12	TO AUTHORIZE MUNICIPAL COURTS TO ALLOCATE FUNDS TO FINANCE
13	THE PROGRAM; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."
14	
15	Subtitle
16	"AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE COUNTIES TO CREATE YOUTH ACCIDENT
17	PREVENTION PROGRAMS AND OTHER PUBLIC SERVICE PROGRAMS."
18	
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
20	
21	SECTION 1. The quorum courts of the counties of Arkansas are hereby
22	authorized by ordinance to establish a Youth Accident Prevention Program
23	designed to educate junior and senior high school students about DWI, seat
24	belt safety and injuries resulting from drinking and driving and not being
25	belted. These programs may be conducted up to four (4) days in length and the
26	cost of salaries, equipment, supplies, and other items related to the
27	operation of the program shall be paid by the county.
28	
29	SECTION 2. The Municipal Courts of Arkansas are hereby authorized to
30	allocate up to five dollars (\$5.00) of every fine, penalty and forfeiture
31	imposed and collected from every person convicted of a moving traffic offense
32	for any Youth Accident Prevention Education Program created under Section 1,
33	and the same allocation shall pertain to any bond which is forfeited for any
34	such offenses. These funds are to be remitted to the county treasurer and
35	deposited into a special fund. Funds may be expended from this fund only for
36	the purposes of this Act.

```
1
         SECTION 3. All provisions of this act of general and permanent nature
 2
 3 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
 4 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
 6
         SECTION 4. If any provisions of this act or the application thereof to
 7 any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect
 8 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
9 the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this
10 act are declared to be severable.
11
         SECTION 5. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
12
13 hereby repealed.
14
15
16
                                  /s/D. Wood, et al
17
18
                                 APPROVED: 03/19/93
19
20
21
22
23
2.4
2.5
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
```

1